
Issued Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
 
To All Board Members: 
 
As a Member of the Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board, please treat this as your 
summons to attend a meeting on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 10.00 am in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
James McLaughlin 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshire.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE 

PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
To confirm the appointment of Councillor David Hughes as Chair of the Programme Board 
and to propose that a Member of the Programme Board be appointed Vice-Chair. 
 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

To enable members of the public to ask questions, express views or present petitions, IF 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN, (by telephone, in writing or by email) BY NO LATER THAN 
12 NOON OF THE WORKING DAY PRECEDING THE MEETING. As per Procedural 
Rule 14.4 at any one meeting no person may submit more than 3 questions and no more 
than 1 such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 
 
4. INTERESTS  
 
Members of the Programme Board are required to declare the existence and nature of any 
interests they may have in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District 
Council’s Code of Conduct. Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which 
can be valued in money, affecting the Member, their partner, extended family and close 
friends. Interests that become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be 
declared at the time. 
 
5. ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME BOARD UPDATE (Pages 3 - 78) 
 
This report summarises activity to progress the Ashbourne Reborn Programme, highlights 
key programme risks and sets out next steps. 
 
6. ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME - ADDITIONAL COMMUNICATIONS AND 

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT CAPACITY (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
This report asks Members of the Programme Board to consider the establishment of an 
additional fixed term post of Communications Officer within the District Council’s 
Communications and Marketing Team to deliver the Communications and Engagement 
Plan for the Ashbourne Reborn programme. The report also seeks Board Member 
endorsement of the immediate approach taken to securing short term interim capacity. 
 
 
Members of the Programme Board – Councillor David Hughes (Chair), Councillor Peter 
Dobbs, Councillor Steve Flitter, Councillor Stuart Lees, Sarah Dines MP, Councillor Simon 
Spencer (Derbyshire County Council), Councillor Steve Bull (Derbyshire County Council), 
Tony Walker (Ashbourne Methodist Church), Anne Wright (Ashbourne Town Team), Sue 
Bridgett (Ashcom), Councillor Anthony Bates (Ashbourne Town Council). 
 
NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


1 
 

 

                                                            
OPEN REPORT 

ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME BOARD 
 
Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board – 27 September 2023 
 
ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Report of the Director of Regeneration and Policy 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Laura Simpson, Principal Regeneration Officer 
01629 761146 or laura.simpson@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected 
Ashbourne North and South 
 
Report Summary 
The report summarises activity to progress the Ashbourne Reborn Programme, 
highlights key programme risks and sets out next steps. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That activity and progress to date be received and noted. 
 

2. That the Procurement Strategy for the Highways and Public Realm Project be 
received and noted. 
 

3. That delivery partner Project Boards’ Terms of Reference are requested for 
approval by the Programme Board in accordance with Governance 
requirements. 
 

4. That Appendix 3 – Draft Protocol for Escalating Ashbourne Reborn Decisions 
be received and agreed. 
 

5. That the highlighted Programme risks and associated mitigation measures are 
received and noted. 
 

6. That reporting and monitoring requirements are received and noted. 
 
List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 Governance Structure Chart  
Appendix 2 Programme Board Terms of Reference 
Appendix 3 Draft Protocol for Escalating Ashbourne Reborn Decisions 
Appendix 4 Schedule of Activity to Date 
Appendix 5 Minutes of DCC Project Control Board 05/09/23 
Appendix 6 Minutes of Ashbourne Methodist Church Project Board 05/09/23 
Appendix 7  Stage 3 Designs 

3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:laura.simpson@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


2 
 

Appendix 8 Highways and Public Realm Procurement Strategy  
Appendix 9 Programme and Project Risks 
Appendix 10 Delivery Plan Milestones 
Appendix 11 Funding Profile 
 
Background Papers 
Council Report 27 July 2023 
Ashbourne Reborn Programme - Additional Communications and Stakeholder 
Engagement Capacity 27 September 2023 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 
 

4



3 
 

ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Ashbourne Reborn is a £15.22m programme aimed at transforming 

Ashbourne town centre through significant improvements to highways and 
public realm and the development of the Link Community Hub. The 
programme is principally funded by the UK Government through the 
Level
[...]
bourne Methodist Church Project Board 
05/09/23 
 

2.6 The DCC-led Highways and Public Realm Project has reached the end of 
the RIBA Stage 3 design package, with associated plans provided in 
Appendix 7.  These designs were informed by extensive stakeholder and 
public consultation, including two public engagement sessions in the 
Methodist Church Hall in July.  These sessions were well attended and 
feedback from the engagement is detailed in the Stakeholder and Public 
Engagement Report, which will be published on the Ashbourne Reborn 
webpage following approval by the Highways and Public Realm Project 
Control Board.  A key matter considered by the Project Control Board was 
the extent of short-stay parking provision, incorporating disabled provision, 
in and around the Market Place.  Following a positive discussion, a way 
forward was agreed by all partners as per the plans.   
 

2.7 The updated designs have also informed the submission for Listed Building 
Consent for work on the Market Place and Victoria Square.  Following the 
21 day statutory consultation period, it is anticipated that this will be 
considered at Planning Committee on 14th November. 
 

2.8 The project will now progress to RIBA Stage 4 design, incorporating existing 
designs for Millennium Square and Shrovetide Walk that benefit from 
existing planning consents. 
 

2.9 The Ashbourne Reborn Highways and Public Realm Procurement Strategy 
has been finalised in accordance with rules, regulations and LUF 
requirements following consultation with procurement colleagues at both 
councils and was agreed at the September meeting of the Highways and 
Public Realm Project Control Board.  This is provided in Appendix 8 for the 
Programme Board to receive and note.  

 
2.10 Risk workshops were held with the Highways and Public Realm Project 

Control Board in August to inform an updated risk register.  The top ten risks 
are set out in Appendix 9, with the highest scored risks at that time being 

7



6 
 

the impact of traffic management restrictions on Ashbourne and the phasing 
of construction to minimise disruption.  In addition, there are risks around 
the timeframe that Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are taking to process 
due to capacity challenges at DCC.  These will be required to support 
delivery of the project and usually require a six to nine month process, 
although temporary TROs can be quicker.  To note, permanent TROs at 
DCC are currently taking twelve to eighteen months, which would undermine 
delivery of the project.  Associated mitigation will be discussed at the next 
Highways and Public Realm Project Control Board.  
 

2.11 The Link Community Hub Project is progressing at pace, with the 
appointment of the full Link Community Hub Design Team (architect, 
structural and services engineers, landscape architect etc.).  RIBA Stage 3 
design is complete and RIBA Stage 4 detailed design work is ongoing.  All 
required surveys and engineers inspections of the site condition, including 
trial pits, are well progressed or complete.  
 

2.12 Planning and Listed Building Consent Applications are being finalised for 
submission for the full scope of the LUF funded scheme this Autumn 
following completion of the final required bat survey.  While the need for 
additional bat surveys has caused some delay to submission of the planning 
applications, this does not pose a significant risk to delivery timeframes. 
 

2.13 Ashbourne Methodist Church Partners also actively supported and took part 
in the public engagement in July, making the Methodist Church Hall 
available to host the events, providing information about the Link 
Community Hub Project and attending the events to answer questions from 
the public and stakeholders.  This helped to provide a full overview of the 
Ashbourne Reborn Programme. 
 

2.14 A Risk Workshop will be undertaken to update the risk register for the Link 
Community Hub Project in time to inform a review of the Strat
[...]
ho 
brought forward project ideas, identified opportunities and raised match-
funding for the project.  The Ashbourne Reborn programme comprises two 
projects: (1) Highways and Public Realm (Derbyshire County Council acts 
as Delivery Partner for this project); and (2) Link Community Hub 
(Ashbourne Methodist Church acts as Delivery Partner for this project).  
 

1.2 A Programme Board made up of Derbyshire Dales District Council (as the 
Accountable Body) with Derbyshire County Council and Ashbourne 
Methodist Church, Ashbourne Town Team and the involvement of other key 
local partners supporting the project, has been established to oversee the 
delivery of intended outcomes.  The purpose of the Programme Board is to 
provide a framework that will enable local authorities and partners to work 
collaboratively and provide political and strategic leadership, as well 
constructively supporting and challenging the Delivery Partners to deliver 
on time and within their allocated budgets.  
 

1.3 The Programme Board is not a legal entity, and its role is advisory. Its 
purpose is to advocate for Ashbourne Reborn and support the Accountable 
Body to ensure the aims of the programme are delivered on time and within 
budget. 
 

1.4 The Programme Board represents a variety of interests and has the skills 
and expertise to support the development and delivery of the £15m 
Ashbourne Reborn programme.  Observers include staff from Derbyshire 
Dales District Council providing a Programme Office and Project 
Management function, on behalf of the Accountable Body. 
 

1.5 These terms of reference set out the membership and responsibilities of the 
Programme Board to oversee and provide strategic direction on the delivery 
of Ashbourne Reborn.  

 
2. Membership of the Programme Board 
 
2.1 Derbyshire Dales District Council shall appoint 4 councillors as members of 

the Programme Board.  
 
2.2 Derbyshire County Council shall appoint 2 councillors to be a member of the 

Progra
[...]
,373.42 £12,594,200.86 £12,594,200.86 £14,794,700.15 £15,202,658.21 £15,222,658.21 £15,222,658.21 £15,222,658.21 £15,222,658.21

Financial Year 22/23 (actual)Financial Year 2023/24 (forecast) Financial Year 2024/25 (forecast) Financial Year 2025/26 (forecast)

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

                                  
 

OPEN REPORT 
ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME BOARD 

 
Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board 27 September 2023 
 
ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME – ADDITIONAL COMMUNICATIONS 
AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT CAPACITY 
 
Joint report of the Regeneration and Place Manager, Derbyshire Dales District 
Council and Assistant Director Regeneration and Major Projects, Derbyshire 
County Council 
 
Report Authors and Contact Details 
Giles Dann, Regeneration and Place Manager Derbyshire Dales District Council 
01629 761211 or giles.dann@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
Jim Seymour, Assistant Director Regeneration and Major Projects, Derbyshire 
County Council 01629 538557or jim.seymour@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
Report Summary 
To consider the establishment of an additional fixed term post of Communications 
Officer within the District Council’s Communications and Marketing Team to deliver 
the Communications and Engagement Plan for the Ashbourne Reborn programme 
and endorse the immediate approach taken to securing short term interim capacity. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That Board members endorse the action taken to secure interim 
communications support from Aecom for the Ashbourne Reborn programme.  
 

2. That, at its meeting of 28/09/23, funding provision be sought from the District 
Council’s General Reserve to enable the establishment of an Ashbourne 
Reborn Communications Officer post on a fixed-term basis for a period of two-
years subject to further engagement with each project board regarding the 
working arrangements for the role. 

 
3. That Board members note the intention of Derbyshire County Council to ensure 

additional communication and stakeholder engagement relating to other 
highways and transport work taking place in Ashbourne during the preparation 
and delivery of Ashbourne Reborn.  

 
List of Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 – Ashbourne Reborn Communications and Engagement Plan (May 
2023) 
 

79

Agenda Item 6

mailto:giles.dann@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:jim.seymour@derbyshire.gov.uk


2 
 

 
ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME – ADDITIONAL COMMUNICATIONS 
AND STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT CAPACITY 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The successful £15.22m Ashbourne Reborn programme bid was developed 

through close working between local partners who brought forward project 
ideas, identified opportunities and raised match-funding. The key partners 
include Derbyshire Dales District Council, Derbyshire County Council, 
Ashbourne Town Team, Ashbourne Methodist Church, Ashbourne Town 
Council, and Ashcom. 
 

1.2 The programme comprises the following projects: 
 

Project 1: Public Realm & Highways Improvements - £8.804m led by 
Derbyshire County Council.  
 

Project 2: Link Community Hub - £6.418m led by Ashbourne Methodist 
Church. 
 

1.3 Derbyshire Dales District Council is the Accountable Body for the 
Ashbourne Reborn programme.  
 

1.4 On 27 July 2023 the District Council approved revised governance 
arrangements for Ashbourne Reborn, including increased Member 
involvement from both the District Council and County Council.  The first 
meeting of the new programme Board is scheduled for 27 September 2023. 
 

1.5 Over recent months, partners have worked collaboratively to progress both 
projects, including: 
 

• Summer stakeholder and public engagement events, particularly to 
inform the highways and public realm design 

• Submission of the Listed Building Consent application for works to 
Market Place and Victoria Square 

• Completion of draft RIBA Stage 3 designs / work package for the 
wider highways and public realm project 

• Appointment of the full Link Community Hub Design Team (architect, 
structural and services engineers, landscape architect etc.) to 
complete detailed design; all required surveys and engineers 
inspections of the site condition, including trial pits, underway 

• Completion of branding competition with QEGS students and issue of 
final programme logo. 

 
1.6 The next stage for both projects is to progress detailed design followed by 

contractor procurement. 
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 Under the original programme governance arrangements, a 

Communications and Engagement Plan was agreed which requires 
proactive communications throughout the period of the programme.  
 

80



3 
 

2.2 An officer Communications and Engagement Group has been established to 
lead on developing and delivering effective communications and engagement 
activity. The group is chaired by the Ashbourne Reborn Programme Manager 
with communication leads from: 

 

• Derbyshire Dales District Council 
• Derbyshire County Council 
• Ashbourne Town Council 
• Ashbourne Methodist Church 
• Ashbourne Town Team 
• AshCom 

2.3 The group has responsibility for operational decisions about communication 
and engagement activity and meets approx. every six-weeks (more frequently 
if required). The group is tasked with working closely with the two project boards 
to ensure alignment of messages and support those boards in their 
communication and engagement work. It will produce an updated plan for 
consideration by the Programme Board and work with the programme manager 
to produce regular updates for this Board. 
 

2.4 The communications and engagement group is responsible at the programme 
level for: 
 

• Maintaining the communications protocol 

• Developing and overseeing delivery of regular, scheduled communications 
(e-newsletter updates, social media posts, press releases etc.) 

• Ensuring audiences are aware of opportunities for project level 
engagement 

• Establishing priorities for engagement at the programme level and ensuring 
stakeholder relationships are being managed effectively 

• Supporting the delivery of set-piece events including public engagement 
events and Ministerial visits. 

 At the project level, the group’s role is to: 

• Work with project boards to develop a schedule of communications 
opportunities linked to project milestones 

• Ensure that delivery partner channels and opportunities are linked to and 
aligned with programme level communications  

• Commission stakeholder analysis so each project board can identify key 
stakeholders for each phase of project delivery and plan engagement at the 
earliest stage 

• Utilise programme stakeholders to support project level activity and mitigate 
project risks. 

2.5 To date, communications and stakeholder engagement has been 
undertaken by the District Council’s existing Communications and Marketing 
Team working collaboratively with Derbyshire County Council, the Town 
Team and other local partners, drawing on existing communications 
resources. In addition, Aecom, the consultancy commissioned to develop 
the highways and public realm design, have provided time-limited 

81



4 
 

stakeholder and public engagement support to inform the RIBA Stage 3 
preliminary design.  
 

2.6 As plans have developed over the Summer, it has become increasingly clear 
that the scale and pace of the Ashbourne Reborn programme, extent of local 
interest and breadth of stakeholders involved necessitates a dedicated 
resource at programme level to increase proactive communication and 
engagement activity, including to: 
 
• Prepare continuous, proactive co-ordinated messaging in respect of 

forthcoming programme activity and linked stories through a range of 
communications channels, including social media 

• Publish up to a weekly/fortnightly newsletter (on-line pdf and paper for 
noticeboards via Ashbourne Town Team, Ashbourne Town Council, 
Ashbourne Methodist Church etc.) 

• Publish up to a weekly/fortnightly press release to provide media 
organisations with opportuniti
[...]
This approach seeks to provide 
an increased level of resource to support the Ashbourne Reborn 
programme. Further engagement is required with each project board 
regarding the working arrangements for the role. This can be included 
on the agendas of the project board meetings due to be held on 3 
October. 

• commission Aecom, currently contracted on Ashbourne Reborn 
through Derbyshire County Council, to provide interim 
communications support to the programme, reporting to the 
Communications and Engagement Group. A proposal has been 
received from Aecom and agreed by senior officers from the two 
councils.  

 

83



6 
 

3.6 Should the appointment of a fixed term post prove challenging, 
consideration will be given to the procurement of external consultancy / 
agency support in the longer term. 
 

3.7 In addition, there will be a need to ensure that key stakeholders and the 
general public are informed on the interface between the LUF/partner 
funded Ashbourne Reborn programme and other works in the town such as 
those under the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP). The County Council 
recognises that this broader communications work extends beyond the 
scope of Ashbourne Reborn, and it will use in-house and/or separately 
procured external communications support to provide capacity. This will 
ensure that stakeholders have a complete picture of the progress of all 
schemes proposed for the town. This should also include effective 
communications and engagement to help mitigate the protraction of TRO 
processes.  Moving forward, it will be important for this resource to work 
closely with the Ashbourne Reborn Communications Officer.  

 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation has taken place with the District Council’s Leader and Deputy 

Leaders who are supportive and recognise the importance of effective 
communications and engagement for the programme.  

 
4.2 County Council officers will manage the contract with Aecom for the 

additional interim services required. 
 
5. Timetable for Implementation 
 
5.1 The proposed establishment of an additional resource has been approved 

by the District Council’s Corporate Leadership Team and it is proposed that 
funding will be formally sought at full Council on 28 September 2023 with a 
view to allocating the necessary funding to enable the establishment of a 
post. 
 

5.2 The additional interim Aecom resource has been agreed and immediate 
capacity is available. 

 
6. Policy Implications 
 
6.1 Delivery of Ashbourne Reborn is an agreed regeneration priority for both 

councils. An effective approach to communications and engagement is vital 
to the successful delivery of the programme. 

 
7. Resources (Finance, HR, Estates and IT) Implications 

 
7.1 The anticipated cost of a Grade 8 Communications Officer is approximately 

£44,000 per annum (including on costs; at top of grade). For the two-year 
period of the fixed term contract this would total £88,000. It is proposed that 
this sum be met from the District Council’s General Reserve, subject to the 
approval of this report and of full Council on 28 September 2023.  

 
7.2 The core (interim) service from Aecom has been costed at £5,793 for 3 

months (£7,724 for 4 months), again to be met from the District Council’s 

84



7 
 

General Reserve subject to the approval of this report and of full Council on 
28 September 2023.  

 
7.3 Communication of the wider works package for Ashbourne complementing 

Ashbourne Reborn will be funded by the County Council. 
 
8. Legal Advice and Implications, Data Protection 

 
8.1 The Aecom interim communications support will be managed as a 

compensation event under the existing contract with Derbyshire County 
Council. There are no further legal or data protection implications 
associated with this proposal.  

 
9. Equalities Implications 
 
9.1 There are no equalities implications associated with this proposal. 

 
10. Climate Change and Biodiversity Implications 
 
10.1 There are no climate change or biodiversity implications associated with this 

proposal beyond the travel of the required resource. 
 

11. Risk Management 
 
11.1 The proposed establishment of an additional Communications Officer post 

is itself a mitigation against the risks identified earlier in the report in respect 
of demonstrating the progress being made in the delivery of the Ashbourne 
Reborn programme and ensuring effective stakeholder engagement.  

85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board Update
	Appendix 1 Ashbourne Reborn Governance Structure
	Appendix 2 Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 - Draft Protocol for Escalating Ashbourne Reborn Decisions
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of Activity to date
	Appendix 5 - Draft Minutes AR link Community Hub Project Board Sept 23
	Appendix 6 - Ashbourne Reborn Programme Control Board Minutes Sept 23
	Appendix 7 - Designs
	ASHREB-ACM-HGN-GEN-DR-CH-0100009 Buxton Rd
	ASHREB-ACM-HGN-GEN-DR-CH-0100010 Church
	ASHREB-ACM-HGN-GEN-DR-CH-0100011 Station
	ASHREB-ACM-HGN-GEN-DR-CH-0100012 Dig St (2)
	ASHREB-ACM-HGN-GEN-DR-CH-0100013 Shawcroft
	Market Place and Victoia square layout
	Sheets and Views
	007



	Appendix 8 - Ashbourne Reborn Highways and Public Realm Procurement Strategy - 0823
	1.	Executive Summary
	2.	Introduction
	2.1.	Background
	2.2.	Report Purpose
	3.	Phasing and Programme Constraints
	3.1.	LUF Funding Drawdown Deadline
	3.2.	Duration and Commencement
	4.	Choice of Contract
	5.	Procurement Options and Associated Forms of Contract
	5.1.	Procurement Options Considered
	6.	Form of Contract
	6.1.	Incentivisation
	6.2.	Contract and Performance Management
	6.3.	Management of Contract Risk
	6.4.	Procurement Risk
	7.	Employer Responsibilities
	7.1.	Reference Design (employer’s requirements)
	7.2.	Planning Applications
	7.3.	Land Assembly
	7.4.	Technical Assurance
	8.	Professional Team Procurement
	8.1.	Contracts placed to date
	8.2.	Future procu

Minutes of the meeting


Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board - Wednesday, 27 September 2023 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board 
 
Minutes of a Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board meeting held at 10.00 am on 
Wednesday, 27th September, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 
3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor David Hughes - In the Chair 

 
Board Members:   Councillor Peter Dobbs (Derbyshire Dales District 
Council), Councillor Steve Flitter (Derbyshire Dales District Council), 
Councillor Stuart Lees (Derbyshire Dales District Council), Sarah 
Dines MP, Tony Walker (Ashbourne Methodist Church), Anne Wright 
(Ashbourne Town Team), Sue Bridgett (Ashcom), Councillor Anthony 
Bates (Ashbourne Town Council) 
 
Present as substitute – Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Derbyshire 
County Council) 
 
Paul Wilson (Chief Executive – Derbyshire Dales District Council), 
Steve Capes (Director of Regeneration and Policy – Derbyshire 
Dales District Council), Karen Henriksen (Director of Resources – 
Derbyshire Dales District Council), Kevin Parkes (Head of 
Professional Services – Highways Delivery – Derbyshire County 
Council), Giles Dann (Regeneration and Place Manager – 
Derbyshire Dales District Council), Laura Simpson (Principal 
Regeneration Officer – Derbyshire Dales District Council) and 
Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader – Derbyshire 
Dales District Council).   
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Simon Spencer (Derbyshire County 
Council) and Councillor Steve Bull (Derbyshire County Council). 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
 
1 - CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR AND APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE 
PROGRAMME BOARD  
 
It was moved by Councillor David Hughes, seconded by Councillor Steve Flitter and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That Councillor David Hughes be confirmed as Chair of the Ashbourne Reborn Programme 
Board and that Councillor Simon Spencer be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Ashbourne 
Reborn Programme Board. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
2 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 
3 - INTERESTS  
 
Forms were distributed at the meeting for Members of the Programme Board to record any 
relevant disclosable pecuniary or other interests. It was noted that these details would be 
kept as public record and published in due course. 
 
4 - ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME BOARD UPDATE  
 
10:10am – Councillor Anthony Bates entered the meeting. 
  
Laura Simpson, Principal Regeneration Officer (Derbyshire Dales District Council), 
introduced an updating report and gave a presentation to the Board which explained the 
variety of engagement activities which had been undertaken so far. Information regarding 
the progress made against the current schedule of programme milestones was also 
presented to Board Members.  
  
Kevin Parkes, Head of Professional Services – Highways Delivery (Derbyshire County 
Council), provided an update on the highways and public realm aspects of the project. It 
was noted that there had been contention regarding the provision of short stay and disabled 
car parking and plans had been revised in response to issues raised. It was also noted that 
the required listed building consent application for the work on the Market Place and Victoria 
Square had been submitted and would be considered by the District Council’s Planning 
Committee at their November meeting.  
  
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Derbyshire County Council) provided the board with reassurance 
that the risks relating to the processing of Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) were being 
taken seriously by the County Council. It was noted within the report that any associated 
mitigation for the processing of TROs would be discussed at the next meeting of the 
Highways and Public Realm Project Control Board. 
  
Tony Walker (Ashbourne Methodist Church) provided an update on the progress of the Link 
Community Hub Project. It was noted that the project had progressed to RIBA stage 4 and 
that despite delays caused by the requirement for the completion of additional bat surveys, 
the submission of the relevant planning applications was due to take place imminently and 
did not represent a significant risk to delivery timeframes. 



Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
  
The Board asked that Officers write to the District Council to ask that all applications relating 
to the LUF bid be expedited, if possible, to minimise any delays to planned timeframes. 
  
It was moved by Councillor David Hughes, seconded by Councillor Steve Flitter and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  

1.    That activity and progress to date be received and noted. 
  

2.    That the Procurement Strategy for the Highways and Public Realm Project be 
received and noted. 
  

3.    That the delivery partner Project Boards’ Terms of Reference be requested for 
approval by the next meeting of the Programme Board, in accordance with 
Governance requirements. 
  

4.    That the Draft Protocol for Escalating Ashbourne Reborn Decisions, as included at 
appendix 3 to the report, be received and agreed. 
  

5.    That the highlighted Programme risks and associated mitigation measures be 
received and noted. 
  

6.    That the reporting and monitoring requirements are received and noted. 
 
5 - ASHBOURNE REBORN PROGRAMME - ADDITIONAL COMMUNICATIONS AND 
STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT CAPACITY  
 
Giles Dann, Regeneration and Place Manager (Derbyshire Dales District Council) 
introduced a report which presented the case for the establishment of an additional fixed 
term post of Communications Officer within the District Council’s Communications and 
Marketing Team to deliver the Communications and Engagement Plan for the Ashbourne 
Reborn Programme. The report also sought Board Member endorsement for the proposed 
approach taken to secure short term interim capacity. 
  
Under the original programme governance arrangements, a Communications and 
Engagement Plan was agreed which required proactive communications throughout the 
period of the programme. An officer Communications and Engagement Group was 
established to lead on developing and delivering effective communications and engagement 
activity. The membership and responsibilities of the group were detailed within the report. 
The report informed Board Members that as plans had developed, it had become clear that 
there was a need for a dedicated resource at programme level to increase proactive 
communication and engagement activity. 
  
The report therefore sought approval to request funding provision be sought from the 
District Council’s General Reserve to enable the establishment of an Ashbourne Reborn 
Communications Officer post. 
  
The Board noted that further engagement will be required with each project board regarding 
the working arrangements for the role, and that project communications staff should work 
closely with the Ashbourne Reborn Communications Officer. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Anthony Bates, seconded by Councillor Stuart Lees and 



Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board Minutes - Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  

1.    That Board Members endorse the action taken to secure interim communications 
support from Aecom for the Ashbourne Reborn programme. 
  

2.    That, at its meeting on 28 September 2023, funding provision be sought from the 
District Council’s General Reserve to enable the establishment of an Ashbourne 
Reborn Communications Officer post on a fixed-term basis for a period of two-years, 
subject to further engagement with each project board regarding the working 
arrangements for the role. 
  

3.    That the intention be noted, of Derbyshire County Council to ensure additional 
communication and stakeholder engagement relating to other highways and 
transport work taking place in Ashbourne during the preparation and delivery of 
Ashbourne Reborn. 
  

The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 11.11 am 
 
Chairman 
 


	Ashbourne Reborn Programme Board

